

Republic of the Philippines Professional Regulation Commission Manila





PROFESSIONAL REGULATORY BOARD OF MECHANICAL ENGINEERING RESOLUTION NO. _08_

Series of 2025

AMENDING THE SCHEDULE OF THE FACE-TO-FACE ORAL EXAMINATION FOR PROFESSIONAL MECHANICAL ENGINEERS IN CEBU

WHEREAS, Section 7 (d) of Republic Act (R.A.) No. 8981, or the "PRC Modernization Act of 2000," authorizes the Professional Regulation Commission (PRC/Commission) to determine and fix the places and dates of examinations;

WHEREAS, Sections 14 and 17 (a), Article III of R.A. No. 8495, or the "Philippine Mechanical Engineering Act of 1998," provides for the qualifications of applicants for the Professional Mechanical Engineer (PME). It is further provided that the granting of the PME Certificate of Registration shall be testimonial in nature, which shall include the submission of an enumeration of the applicant's experience, including the presentation of an engineering report/technical paper pertinent to his/her line of experience attested to by two (2) or more PMEs in an affidavit for this purpose;

WHEREAS, the Professional Regulatory Board of Mechanical Engineering (Board) is set to hold the PME Oral Examination on April 01-03, 2025 at the PRC Cebu Regional Office pursuant to Board Resolution No. 05 (s. 2025);

WHEREAS, the schedule of the mass oathtaking ceremony for PMEs, Mechanical Engineers, and Certified Plant Mechanics has been moved from April 12, 2025 to April 1, 2025 in the National Capital Region (NCR);

WHEREAS, for the Board to be able to attend both activities, it was agreed that the schedule of the PME Oral Examination in Cebu be adjusted one day from its original schedule;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board **RESOLVES**, as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, to schedule the PME Oral Examination in Cebu on April 02-04, 2025 from 8:00 AM - 5:00 PM.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the examinees and examination personnel are encouraged to observe the minimum health standards per Department of Health Circular No. 0324 (s. 2023)¹ throughout the conduct of the face-to-face Oral Examination.

This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon approval.

Let a copy of this Resolution be posted on the PRC Official Website.

DONE this 31st day of March 2025 at the City of Manila.

RODULFO T. TABLANTE

aurun

Chairman

MANUEL L. PAULINO Member RAMON F. SOLIS Member

¹ Updated Health Protocols Following the Lifting of the COVID-19 Public Health Emergency

PROFESSIONAL REGULATORY BOARD OF MECHANICAL ENGINEERING

Resolution No. 08 (s. 2025)

Amending the Schedule of the Face-to-Face Oral Examination for Professional Mechanical Engineers in Cebu

Page 2 of 2

ATTESTED BY:

ATTY. LOVELIKA T. BAUTISTA Chief, PRB Secretariat Division

APPROVED:

CHARITO A. ZAMORA

Chairperson

ERWIN M. ENAD Commissioner

VACANT Commissioner